BEFORE THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Dan Lipschultz Commissioner
Matthew Schuerger Commissioner
Katie J. Sieben Commissioner
John A. Tuma Commissioner
Bria E. Shea SERVICE DATE: March 25, 2019
Director, Regulatory and Strategic Analysis
414 Nicollet Mall, 401 — 7th Floor DOCKET NO. E-002/M-19-58

Minneapolis, MN 55401

In the Matter of Northern States Power Company d/b/a Xcel Energy’s (Xcel) Petition for
Approval of Amendment to its Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) with Moraine Wind II, LLC
(Moraine II)

The above-entitled matter was considered by the Commission on March 21, 2019, and the
following disposition made:

1. Approved the Amended PPA.

2. Allowed Xcel to use the wind energy from Moraine II to meet future renewable
energy requirements of Windsource Program customers and Renewable*Connect
Program (if approved by the Commission).

3. Allowed Xcel to use Moraine II Wind energy under the same cost allocation method
as approved by the Commission in its April 24, 2009 Order in Docket No.
E002/M-08-1487.

4. Allowed recovery of Moraine II energy costs through the appropriate Windsource
Program rider, or its successor (the Renewable*Connect Program Rider), and the
Fuel Clause Rider based on the allocation of such energy to each rider, respectively.

5. Required Xcel to update the allocation for recovery in the Windsource Rider, the
Renewable*Connect Rider (if approved by the Commission) and fuel clause every
six months and provide the Commission and the Department with the updated



allocation as part of the Company’s semi-annual and annual Windsource Program
and the Renewable*Connect Compliance report and tracker account.

The Commission agrees with and adopts the recommendations of the Department of Commerce,
as modified, which are attached and hereby incorporated into the order. This order shall become
effective immediately.

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

Daniel P. Wolf
Executive Secretary

This document can be made available in alternative formats (e.g., large print or audio) by calling
651.296.0406 (voice). Persons with hearing loss or speech disabilities may call us through their
preferred Telecommunications Relay Service or email consumer.puc@state.mn.us for assistance.



mailto:consumer.puc@state.mn.us

m COMMERCE
DEPARTMENT
February 21, 2019 PUBLIC DOCUMENT

Daniel P. Wolf

Executive Secretary

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
121 Seventh Place East, Suite 350

St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

RE: PUBLIC Comments of the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy
Resources
Docket No. E002/M-19-58

Dear Mr. Wolf:

Attached are the PUBLIC comments of the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of
Energy Resources (Department), in the following matter:

Northern States Power Company d/b/a Xcel Energy’s Request for Approval of Amendment
No. 1 to its Power Purchase Agreement with Moraine Wind Il, LLC.

The petition was filed on January 13, 2019 2011 by:

Bria E. Shea

Director, Regulatory and Strategic Analysis
414 Nicollet Mall, 401 — 7t" Floor
Minneapolis, MN 55401

The Department recommends approval of the PPA as amended, and is available to answer any
guestions the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission may have.

Sincerely,

/s/ EILON AMIT
Statistical Analyst

EA/ja
Attachment

85 7th Place East - Suite 280 - Saint Paul, MN 55101 | P: 651-539-1500 | F: 651-539-1547
mn.gov/commerce
An equal opportunity employer



m COMMERCE
DEPARTMENT

Before the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission

Public Comments of the Minnesota Department of Commerce
Division of Energy Resources

Docket No. E002/M-19-58

. DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE OF FILING

Northern States Power d/b/a Xcel Energy (Xcel) seeks approval of an amendment to the
Moraine Il PPA in order to extend its term for ten years and adjust the pricing for this extension
period. Xcel provided the original Agreement executed November 7, 2008 and Amendment No.
1 to the PPA executed November 16, 2018 between Northern States Power Company and
Moraine Wind Il, LLC as Attachments A and B to its Petition. Certain provisions in the
Amendment are marked as Not-Public and were redacted in the Public version of the filing.

Xcel provided:

e Background history,

e Project description,

e Pricing information under the modified terms of the PPA,
e Discussion of resource use,

e Economic analysis, and

e Discussion of the public interest.

1. BACKGROUND

In 2001, the Minnesota legislature passed a new law requiring that each utility providing
electric service offer its customers an option to voluntarily purchase energy produced by
renewable or high-efficiency, low emissions distributed generation (Minn. Stat. § 216B.169;
also known as “green pricing”). On December 31, 2001, Xcel petitioned the Commission to
establish the Windsource Program and offer customers a voluntary option to purchase
renewable energy in accordance with the 2001 legislation. The Commission approved the
petition in its Order issued February 26, 2002 (Docket No. E002/M-01-1479).

On January 15, 2002, Xcel filed with the Commission a petition for approval of a PPA with
Navitas Energy LLC (now Moraine Wind LLC) in Docket No. E002/M-02-51. The PPA was for the
purchase of 51 megawatts (MW) of wind generation in Murray and Pipestone counties,
Minnesota. The Commission approved the PPA and issued its Order July 17, 2002. The Order



Docket No. E002/M-19-58 PUBLIC DOCUMENT
Analyst assigned: Eilon Amit
Page 2

also included approval for future expansion (49.5 MW) of the project subject to Xcel seeking
Commission approval to proceed with the expansion.

On December 19, 2008, the Company filed a petition with the Commission in Docket No.E-
002/M-08-1487 to exercise the expansion option in the original PPA with the intent to use the
49.5 MW Moraine Il project to meet future Windsource Program requirements. The
Commission approved the petition in its Order issued April 24, 2009. The entire output of
Moraine Il was not required to fulfill the requirements of Windsource customers at that time.
The Company requested and the Commission approved a flexible allocation approach for
Moraine Il allowing adjustment of the percent of the cost through the Windsource Rider and
any “excess energy” to non-Windsource program customs, and the recovery of those energy
costs through the Fuel Clause Rider.!

1. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Moraine Wind Il is a 49.5 MW project consisting of one Oregon limited liability company (LLC).
The project uses 33 wind turbines (GE Model 1.5SLE) and associated equipment. Moraine Il is
expected to produce about [TRADE SECRET DATA HAS BEEN EXCISED]. The project is located
on asite | Pipestone and Murray counties, Minnesota, and interconnects to the 34.5 kW bus at
Xcel’s Chanarambie substation on the Buffalo Ridge in southwest Minnesota.

V. PRICING AND TERMS OF THE TRANSACTION

The current PPA with Moraine Il expired on February 17, 2019. With the proposed
Amendment, Xcel would purchase the entire output of the 49.5 MW Project over the ten-year
extension of the PPA. The price in this PPA Amendment for the ten-year extension is [TRADE
SECRET DATA HAS BEEN EXCISED].

1 See, Docket No. E002/M-08-1487 In the Matter of Northern States Power Company /b/a Xcel Energy’s Petition for
Approval of a Power Purchase Agreement with Moraine Wind Il, LLC, Order, April 27, 2009.



Docket No. E002/M-19-58 PUBLIC DOCUMENT
Analyst assigned: Eilon Amit
Page 3

V. DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS
A. INTRODUCTION

The Company filed its petition pursuant to Minn. Stat. §216B.1645 (Power Purchase Contract).
The Department files these comments concluding that the proposed Amended PPA meets the
analysis criteria described below and this should be approved.

B. DISCUSSION
1.  Department Analysis of the Amended PPA

The Department recommends that the Commission approve the Amended PPA if, and only if,
the Amended PPA is in the best interest of Xcel’s ratepayers. To be in the best interest of Xcel’s
ratepayers, the Amended PPA must meet the following three requirements:

e The purchase price to be paid by Xcel for wind energy is reasonable,

e Xcel’s ratepayers are appropriately protected from the financial and operational
risks of the wind project, and

e Curtailment provisions are appropriate.

a. The Price of the Amended PPA
In response to the Department Information Request No. 1, Xcel calculated the levelized price of
the Amended PPA to be [TRADE SECRET DATA HAS BEEN EXCISED]. Also in response to the
Department Information Request No. 2 Xcel provided the levelized price for recently Xcel’s

wind projects. Table 1 below summarizes these levelized prices.

Table 1: Levelized Prices for Xcel’s Recent Wind PPA Projects

Commercial Levelized Price/MW
PPA Year Operation [TRADE SECRET DATA
Odell Wind 2013 07/2016
Clean Energy 2016 2019 Q4
Crowned Ridge 2016 2019Q4
Wood Stock Hill 2018 12/2018

MEAN
HAS BEEN EXCISED]



Docket No. E002/M-19-58 PUBLIC DOCUMENT
Analyst assigned: Eilon Amit
Page 4

Based on this price comparison alone, the Department concludes that the levelized price of the
amended PPA with Moraine Wind is reasonable.

The Company also performed a strategist modeling of Xcel’s electric system with and without
the Moraine Il project. The results of this analysis are summarized in Table 2 of Xcel’s petition.
Table 2 below reproduce Table 1 of Xcel’s Petition.

Table 2: Moraine Il PPA Extension
Incremental PVSC and PVRR Savings

(Smillions)
PVSC (High Ext Costs thru 2024, High Reg Costs) (12)
PVSC + Low Gas (9)
PVSC + High Gas (13)
PVSC + Low Load (14)
PVSC + High Load (15)
PVSC + Mkts Off, No Dump Credit (20)
PVSC + Mkts Off, Dump Credit (24)
PVSC — Low Ext Costs All Years (3)
PVSC — High Ext Costs all Years (9)
PVSC — Low Ext Costs thru 2024, Low Reg Costs (4)
PVRR (No CO,) (1)

Negative figures in Table 2 indicate that ratepayers would pay less than if Xcel’s proposal were
not approved; all of the figures are negative. Thus, Table 2 shows that under all reasonable
alternatives, the Moraine Il project results in lower net present value of societal costs (PVSC).
Moreover, assuming no CO; costs, the net present value of revenue requirements (PVRR) is
lower with Moraine Il PPA than without it. Based on the above analysis, the Department
concludes that the price of Moraine Il PPA is reasonable.

b. Protection of Xcel’s Ratepayers from Financial Risks

There are two main financial risks that may have negative impacts on Xcel’s ratepayers. They
are:

i. Aseller default and premature termination of the PPA, and
ii. Entitlement by lender or other party, as a result of the seller’s failure to pay debt, to
take over the project and terminate the PPA.



Docket No. E002/M-19-58 PUBLIC DOCUMENT
Analyst assigned: Eilon Amit
Page 5

On December 19, 2008 Xcel petitioned the Commission for approval of PPA between Moraine
Wind Il, LLC and Xcel for 49.5 MW of wind generation?. On March 23, 2009, the Department
filed Comments concluding, among other things, that the Moraine Wind Il PPA would
appropriately protect Xcel’s ratepayers from its financial risk. Therefore, if the Amended PPA
with Moraine Il does not include new provisions that impact the financial risks of the original
PPA, then the Amended PPA would continue to appropriately protect Xcel’s ratepayers from its
financial risk.

The Department carefully reviewed the proposed amended PPA. Based on its review, the
Department concludes that under the Amended PPA, Xcel’s ratepayers continue to be
appropriately protected from the financial risks of the Amended PPA.

c. Protection of Xcel’s Ratepayers from Operational Risks

As is typically true of PPAs, the operational risks are the risks that the wind project will not be
built and operated as expected. These risks include a complete shutdown or a partial shutdown
of the project due to technical problems. In the case of a partial shutdown, ratepayers must be
assured that their payments for the wind energy are reduced accordingly. In the case of a
complete shutdown, Xcel may face the risk of non-compliance with various legislative wind
requirements in the future.

As in the case of the financial risks, the Department filed comments for the original PPA (Docket
No. E002/M-08-1487) concluding that Xcel’s ratepayers would be appropriately protected from
the operational risks of the original PPA.

The Department concluded that the original PPA included specific features that would protect
both Xcel and its ratepayers from the operational risks discussed above.

The Department carefully analyzed the amended PPA, and concludes that under the Amended
PPA, Xcel’s ratepayers would continue to be appropriately protected from the operational risk
of the Amended PPA.

d. Curtailment Provisions
The original PPA included certain curtailment provisions. The Department analyzed these

provisions and concluded that those curtailment provisions were appropriate (Department’s
Comments, Docket No. E002/M-08-1487, pages 7, March 23, 2009). Section 8.2 of the original

2 Docket No. E002/M-08-1487.



Docket No. E002/M-19-58 PUBLIC DOCUMENT
Analyst assigned: Eilon Amit
Page 6

PPA specified the curtailment Energy Payment Rate. The Amended PPA proposes to substitute
a new Section 8.2 (A)(2) for the existing Section 8.2 (A)(2) in the original PPA.

Based on the Department’s analysis of the amended Section 8.2 (A)(2) in the Amended PPA, the
Department concludes that the amended Section 8.2 (A)(2) would not negatively impact Xcel’s
ratepayers when compared to the original Section 8.2 (A)(2). Since the Department concluded
that the curtailment provisions in the original PPA were appropriate, the Department concludes
that the amended curtailment provisions are appropriate.

e. Other Amendments in the Amended PPA

The Department reviewed all the amended provisions in the Amended PPA and concludes that
none of the amended provisions in the Amended PPA would negatively impact Xcel’s
ratepayers.

V. ALLOCATION OF THE WIND ENERGY PRODUCED BY MORAINE WIND II

Xcel’s petition requests the following allocation and cost recovery regarding Moraine Il wind
energy:

e The use of Moraine Il to meet the future renewable energy requirements of Windsource
Program customers and Renewable*Connect Program customers;

e The continued use of the Moraine Il project under the same cost allocation method
currently approved by the Commission in conjunction with the Windsource Program and

e The recovery of Moraine Il energy costs through the appropriate Windsource Program
rider, or its successor (the Renewable*connect Program Rider), and the Fuel Clause
Rider based on the allocation of such energy to each rider, respectively.

On April 24, 2009, the Commission issued an Order stating the following:

Xcel may recover 30 percent of the cost of the PPA through the
Windsource Rider and 70 percent through the fuel clause. This
allocation may be adjusted based on Windsource Program needs.

Xcel shall update the allocation for recovery in the Windsource
Rider and fuel clause every six months and provide the Commission
and the [Department] with the updated allocation as part of the
Company’s semi-annual and annual Windsource program
compliance report and tracker account.



Docket No. E002/M-19-58 PUBLIC DOCUMENT
Analyst assigned: Eilon Amit
Page 7

Xcel shall provide the allocation and corresponding amount of
energy used by the Company as the basis for recovery of cost in the
fuel clause in its monthly fuel clause filing.

Based on this Order, the Department recommends that the Commission approve Xcel’s
proposed allocation and cost recovery associated with the wind energy produced by Moraine II.

VI. RECOMMENDATIONS
The Department recommends that the Commission:

A. Approve the Amended PPA.

B. Allow Xcel to use the wind energy from Moraine Il to meet future renewable energy
requirements of Windsource Program customs and Renewable*Connect Program (if
approved by the Commission).

C. Allow Xcel to use Moraine Il Wind energy under the same cost allocation method as
approved by the Commission in its April 24, 2009 Order in Docket No. E002/M-08-
1487.

D. Allow recovery of Moraine Il energy costs through the appropriate Windsource
Program rider, or its successor (the Renewable*Connect Program Rider).

E. Require Xcel to update the allocation for recovery in the Windsource Rider, the
Renewable*Connect Rider (if approved by the Commission) and fuel clause every six
months and provide the Commission and the Department with the updated
allocation as part of the Company’s semi-annual and annual Windsource Program
and the Renewable*Connect Compliance report and tracker account.

/ia



414 Nicollet Mall
@ Xcel Energy* Minneapolis, MN 55401
March 6, 2019

Daniel P. Wolf —Via Electronic Filing—
Executive Secretary

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission

121 7" Place East, Suite 350

St. Paul, MN 55101

RE: REPLY COMMENTS
AMENDMENT TO POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH MORAINE WIND II, LL.C
DoOcCKET No. E002/M-19-58

Dear Mr. Wolf:

Northern States Power Company, doing business as Xcel Energy, submits to the
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission this brief Reply to the Department of
Commerce’s February 21, 2019 Comments in the above-noted docket.

We appreciate the Department’s review of our January 15, 2019 Petition and
recommendation that the Commission approve our proposed amendment to the
Power Purchase Agreement between the Company and Moraine Wind II, LLC
extending the terms for 10 years and adjusting the pricing for wind energy generation
from the 49.5 megawatt (MW) facility.

We appreciate and support the Department’s recommended options but, consistent
with our initial filing and our currently approved cost allocation and recovery
mechanisms,' would add the underlined portion to their option D as follows:

D. Allow recovery of Moraine II energy costs through the appropriate
Windsource Program rider, or its successor (the Renewable*Connect Program
Rider), and the Fuel Clause Rider based on the allocation of such energy to
each rider, respectively.

We have electronically filed this document with the Minnesota Public Utilities
Commission, and copies have been served on the parties on the attached service list.

' Docket No. E002/M-08-1487 I the Matter of Northern States Power Company df b/ a Xcel Energy’s Petition for
Approval of a Power Purchase Agreement with Moraine Wind 11, LL.C, Commission Order, April 24, 2009, allowing
adjustment of Moraine II allocation to meet Windsource program needs in semi-annual compliance reports.



Please contact me at bria.e.shea(@xcelenergy.com or (612) 330-6064 or Mary Martinka
at mary.a.martinka@xcelenergy.com or (612) 330-6737 if you have any questions
regarding this filing.

Sincerely,

/s/

BRIA SHEA
DIRECTOR, REGULATORY AND STRATEGIC ANALYSIS

Enclosures
c: Service List


mailto:bria.e.shea@xcelenergy.com
mailto:mary.a.martinka@xcelenergy.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Robin Benson, hereby certify that | have this day, served a true and correct copy of the
following document to all persons at the addresses indicated below or on the attached list
by electronic filing, electronic mail, courier, interoffice mail or by depositing the same
enveloped with postage paid in the United States mail at St. Paul, Minnesota.

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
ORDER

Docket Numbers: E-002/M-19-58

Dated this 25th day of March, 2019

/s/ Robin Benson



First Name

Last Name

Email

Company Name

Address

Delivery Method

View Trade Secret

Service List Name

David

Aafedt

daafedt@winthrop.com

Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A.

Suite 3500, 225 South
Sixth Street

Minneapolis,
MN
554024629

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Christopher

Anderson

canderson@allete.com

Minnesota Power

30 W Superior St

Duluth,
MN
558022191

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Alison C

Archer

aarcher@misoenergy.org

MISO

2985 Ames Crossing Rd

Eagan,
MN
55121

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

James J.

Bertrand

james.bertrand@stinson.co
m

Stinson Leonard Street LLP

50 S 6th St Ste 2600

Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

James

Canaday

james.canaday@ag.state.
mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

Suite 1400
445 Minnesota St.
St. Paul,
MN
55101

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

John

Coffman

john@johncoffman.net

AARP

871 Tuxedo Blvd.

St, Louis,
MO
63119-2044

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Generic Notice

Commerce Attorneys

commerce.attorneys@ag.st
ate.mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

445 Minnesota Street Suite
1800

St. Paul,
MN
55101

Electronic Service

Yes

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Riley

Conlin

riley.conlin@stoel.com

Stoel Rives LLP

33 S. 6th Street
Suite 4200
Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Corey

Conover

corey.conover@minneapoli
smn.gov

Minneapolis City Attorney

350 S. Fifth Street
City Hall, Room 210
Minneapolis,
MN
554022453

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

George

Crocker

gwillc@nawo.org

North American Water
Office

PO Box 174

Lake Elmo,
MN
55042

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58




First Name

Last Name

Email

Company Name

Address

Delivery Method

View Trade Secret

Service List Name

Joseph

Dammel

joseph.dammel@ag.state.
mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

Bremer Tower, Suite 1400
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul,
MN
55101-2131

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

lan

Dobson

residential.utilities@ag.stat
e.mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

1400 BRM Tower
445 Minnesota St
St. Paul,
MN
551012131

Electronic Service

Yes

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Dana

Echter

dana.echter@xcelenergy.c
om

Xcel Energy

TSB 10
550 15th Street
Denver,
CO
80202

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

John

Farrell

jfarrell@ilsr.org

Institute for Local Self-
Reliance

1313 5th St SE #303

Minneapolis,
MN
55414

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Sharon

Ferguson

sharon.ferguson@state.mn
.us

Department of Commerce

85 7th Place E Ste 280

Saint Paul,
MN
551012198

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Edward

Garvey

edward.garvey@AESLcons
ulting.com

AESL Consulting

32 Lawton St

Saint Paul,
MN
55102-2617

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Janet

Gonzalez

Janet.gonzalez@state.mn.
us

Public Utilities Commission

Suite 350
121 7th Place East
St. Paul,
MN
55101

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Matt

Harris

matt.b.harris@xcelenergy.c
om

XCEL ENERGY

401 Nicollet Mall FL 8

Minneapolis,
MN
55401

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Kimberly

Hellwig

kimberly.hellwig@stoel.co
m

Stoel Rives LLP

33 South Sixth Street
Suite 4200
Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Michael

Hoppe

il23@mtn.org

Local Union 23, I.B.E.W.

932 Payne Avenue

St. Paul,
MN
55130

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58




First Name

Last Name

Email

Company Name

Address

Delivery Method

View Trade Secret

Service List Name

Alan

Jenkins

aj@jenkinsatlaw.com

Jenkins at Law

2265 Roswell Road
Suite 100
Marietta,

GA
30062

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Linda

Jensen

linda.s.jensen@ag.state.m
n.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

1800 BRM Tower 445
Minnesota Street

St. Paul,
MN
551012134

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Richard

Johnson

Rick.Johnson@lawmoss.co
m

Moss & Barnett

150 S. 5th Street
Suite 1200
Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Sarah

Johnson Phillips

sarah.phillips@stoel.com

Stoel Rives LLP

33 South Sixth Street
Suite 4200
Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Mark J.

Kaufman

mkaufman@ibewlocal949.0
g

IBEW Local Union 949

12908 Nicollet Avenue
South

Burnsville,
MN
55337

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Thomas

Koehler

TGK@IBEW160.0rg

Local Union #160, IBEW

2909 Anthony Ln

St Anthony Village,
MN
55418-3238

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Michael

Krikava

mkrikava@briggs.com

Briggs And Morgan, P.A.

2200 IDS Center
80 S 8th St
Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Peder

Larson

plarson@larkinhoffman.co
m

Larkin Hoffman Daly &
Lindgren, Ltd.

8300 Norman Center Drive
Suite 1000
Bloomington,

MN
55437

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Douglas

Larson

dlarson@dakotaelectric.co
m

Dakota Electric Association

4300 220th St W

Farmington,
MN
55024

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58




First Name

Last Name

Email

Company Name

Address

Delivery Method

View Trade Secret

Service List Name

Peter

Madsen

peter.madsen@ag.state.m
n.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

Bremer Tower, Suite 1800
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul,
Minnesota
551017741

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Kavita

Maini

kmaini@wi.rr.com

KM Energy Consulting LLC

961 N Lost Woods Rd

Oconomowoc,
WI
53066

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Pam

Marshall

pam@energycents.org

Energy CENTS Coalition

823 7th StE

St. Paul,
MN
55106

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Joseph

Meyer

joseph.meyer@ag.state.mn
.us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

Bremer Tower, Suite 1400
445 Minnesota Street
St Paul,
MN
55101-2131

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Stacy

Miller

stacy.miller@minneapolism
n.gov

City of Minneapolis

350 S. 5th Street
Room M 301
Minneapolis,
MN
55415

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

David

Moeller

dmoeller@allete.com

Minnesota Power

30 W Superior St

Duluth,
MN
558022093

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Andrew

Moratzka

andrew.moratzka@stoel.co
m

Stoel Rives LLP

33 South Sixth St Ste 4200

Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

David

Niles

david.niles@avantenergy.c
om

Minnesota Municipal Power
Agency

220 South Sixth Street
Suite 1300
Minneapolis,
Minnesota
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Carol A.

Overland

overland@Ilegalectric.org

Legalectric - Overland Law
Office

1110 West Avenue

Red Wing,
MN
55066

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Jeff

Oxley

jeff.oxley@state.mn.us

Office of Administrative
Hearings

600 North Robert Street

St. Paul,
MN
55101

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58




First Name

Last Name

Email

Company Name

Address

Delivery Method

View Trade Secret

Service List Name

Kevin

Reuther

kreuther@mncenter.org

MN Center for
Environmental Advocacy

26 E Exchange St, Ste 206

St. Paul,
MN
551011667

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Richard

Savelkoul

rsavelkoul@martinsquires.c
om

Martin & Squires, P.A.

332 Minnesota Street Ste
W2750

St. Paul,
MN
55101

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Ken

Smith

ken.smith@districtenergy.c
om

District Energy St. Paul Inc.

76 W Kellogg Blvd

St. Paul,
MN
55102

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Byron E.

Starns

byron.starns@stinson.com

Stinson Leonard Street LLP

50 S 6th St Ste 2600

Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

James M.

Strommen

jstrommen@kennedy-
graven.com

Kennedy & Graven,
Chartered

470 U.S. Bank Plaza
200 South Sixth Street|
Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Eric

Swanson

eswanson@winthrop.com

Winthrop & Weinstine

225 S 6th St Ste 3500
Capella Tower
Minneapolis,
MN
554024629

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Lynnette

Sweet

Regulatory.records@xcele
nergy.com

Xcel Energy

414 Nicollet Mall FL 7

Minneapolis,
MN
554011993

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Thomas

Tynes

ttynes@energyfreedomcoal
ition.com

Energy Freedom Coalition
of America

101 Constitution Ave NW
Ste 525 East

Washington,
DC
20001

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Lisa

Veith

lisa.veith@ci.stpaul.mn.us

City of St. Paul

400 City Hall and
Courthouse
15 West Kellogg Blvd.
St. Paul,
MN
55102

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58




First Name

Last Name

Email

Company Name

Address

Delivery Method

View Trade Secret

Service List Name

Joseph

Windler

jwindler@winthrop.com

Winthrop & Weinstine

225 South Sixth Street,
Suite 3500

Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Daniel P

Wolf

dan.wolf@state.mn.us

Public Utilities Commission

121 7th Place East
Suite 350
St. Paul,
MN
551012147

Electronic Service

Yes

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58

Patrick

Zomer

Patrick.Zomer@lawmoss.c
om

Moss & Barnett a
Professional Association

150 S. 5th Street, #1200

Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_19-58_M-19-58




	19-58 order
	BEFORE THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
	BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
	Daniel P. Wolf

	19-58 attachments
	PUBLIC  DOC - Comments - 2-21-2019
	Amit-c-PUBLIC-M-19-58

	Xcel - Reply Comments - 3-6-2019
	01_Cover Letter_Moraine II_Reply Comments_19-58
	March 6, 2019
	Minnesota Public Utilities Commission



	19-58 cert
	19-58 sl

		2019-03-25T12:05:16-0500
	Daniel P. Wolf




